(d)   Foreign Currency Risk Management

Transactions in foreign currencies expose the Group to foreign currency risk.

In this regard, the Group manages this risk with a method of netting foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities.

The management reviews the foreign currency open position and provide measures if required.

The Group is exposed to rate risk due to the changes in exchange rates used for exchanging the assets and liabilities

from foreign currency to Turkish Lira. The rate risk evolves due to the commercial transactions to be executed in the

future and the difference between actives and passives of the recorded.

ANADOLU ISUZU OTOMOTİV SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

   Page No: 40

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30, 2009  (The amounts are stated as Turkish lira (“TL”) unless otherwise specified.)

 (Series: XI No:29 )

Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

September 30, 2009

  Profit / Loss

Appreciation of Foreign

Exchange

Depreciation

of Foreign Exchange

In the event of 10% value change of US Dollar against TL;

   1- US Dollar Net Property / Liability 20.799  (20.799)

   2- The part, protected from US Dollar Risk (-)

3- US Dollar Net Effect (1+2) 20.799  (20.799)

In the event of 10% value change of Euro against TL;

   4- Euro Net Property / Liability 2.155.580  (2.155.580)

   5- The part, protected from Euro Risk (-)

6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) 2.155.580  (2.155.580)

In the event of 10% value change of JPY against TL;

   7- JPY Net Property / Liability (1.305.724) 1.305.724

   8- The part, protected from JPY Risk (-)

9- JPY Net Effect (7+8) (1.305.724) 1.305.724

TOTAL (3+6+9) 870.655  (870.655)

ANADOLU ISUZU OTOMOTİV SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

   Page No: 41

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30, 2009  (The amounts are stated as Turkish lira (“TL”) unless otherwise specified.)

 (Series: XI No:29 )

Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

December 31, 2008

  Profit / Loss

Appreciation of Foreign

Exchange

Depreciation

of Foreign Exchange

In the event of 10% value change of US Dollar against TL;

   1- US Dollar Net Property / Liability   269.553   ( 269.553)

   2- The part, protected from US Dollar Risk (-)

3- US Dollar Net Effect (1+2)   269.553   (269.553)

In the event of 10% value change of Euro against TL;

   4- Euro Net Property / Liability   1.212.913   (1.212.913)

   5- The part, protected from Euro Risk (-)

6- Euro Net Effect (4+5)   1.212.913   (1.212.913)

In the event of 10% value change of JPY against TL;

   7- JPY Net Property / Liability ( 8.420.421)   8.420.421

   8- The part, protected from JPY Risk (-)

9- JPY Net Effect (7+8) ( 8.420.421)   8.420.421

TOTAL (3+6+9) ( 6.937.955)   6.937.955

ANADOLU ISUZU OTOMOTİV SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

   Page No: 42

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009  (The amounts are stated as Turkish lira

(“TL”) unless otherwise specified.) (Series: XI No:29 )

Table of Foreign Exchange Position

  September 30, 2009 December 31, 2008

  TL Value USD EURO JPY Other TL Value USD EURO JPY Other

1. Commercial Receivables 24.809.823  59.118  10.985.617  60.115.478   1.740.331  59.696  491.127  35.778.642

2a. Monetary Financial Assets 8.992.771  1.216.972  3.309.563  2.402.809   39.851.626  1.657.631  16.677.402  98.123.888

2b. Non-Monetary Financial Assets 0   0

3. Other 0   0

4. Current Assets Total (1+2+3) 33.802.594  1.276.090  14.295.180  62.518.287  0  41.591.957  1.717.327  17.168.529  133.902.530  0

5. Commercial Receivables 0   0

6a. Monetary Financial Assets 0   0

6b. Non-Monetary Financial Assets 0   0

7. Other 97.705  65.928   98.412  65.074

8. Fixed Assets Total (5+6+7) 97.705  65.928  0  0  0  98.412  65.074  0  0  0

9. Total Assets (4+8) 33.900.299  1.342.018  14.295.180  62.518.287  0  41.690.370  1.782.401  17.168.529  133.902.530  0

10. Commercial Debts 3.490.008  57.492  353.317  160.404.048   71.776.529   846.823  4.181.427.834

11. Financial Liabilities 24.444.322  1.144.185  10.530.315   40.514.983   18.925.160

12a. Other Monetary Liabilities  0   0

12b. Other Non-Monetary Liabilities 0   0

13. Total Short Term Liabilities (10+11+12) 27.934.329  1.201.677  10.883.632  160.404.048  0  112.291.512  0  19.771.983  4.181.427.834  0

14. Commercial Debts 0   0

15. Financial Liabilities 0   0

16a. Other Monetary Liabilities 0   0  0

16b. Other Non-Monetary Liabilities 0   0

17. Total Long Term Liabilities (14+15+16) 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0

18. Total Liabilities (13+17) 27.934.329  1.201.677  10.883.632  160.404.048  0  112.291.512  0  19.771.983  4.181.427.834  0

19. Net Asset/ (Liability) Position of Derivative Instruments off the

Balance Sheet (19a-19b) 2.740.575  0  6.566.604  (695.000.000) 0  1.221.589  0  8.269.156  (985.000.000) 0

19a. Total Amount of Hedged Assets  60.397.435   17.247.556  1.405.000.000   17.702.609   8.269.156

19b. Total Amount of Hedged Liabilities  57.656.861   10.680.952  2.100.000.000   16.481.020   985.000.000

20. Net Foreign Exchange Asset / (Liability) Position (9-18+19) 8.706.544  140.341  9.978.152  (792.885.761) 0  (69.379.553) 1.782.401  5.665.702  (5.032.525.304) 0

21. Monetary Items Net Foreign Exchange Asset / (liability) position

(1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 5.868.264  74.413  3.411.548  (97.885.761) 0  (70.699.555) 1.717.327  (2.603.454) (4.047.525.304) 0

22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used for the Foreign

Exchange Hedge   0   0

23. The Amount of Hedged part of Foreign Exchange Assets 14.185.835   17.702.609

23. The Amount of Hedged part of Foreign Exchange Liabilities (11.445.260)   16.481.020

23. Export 48.806.150   115.918.666

24. Import 46.178.597   207.707.255

ANADOLU ISUZU OTOMOTİV SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

   Page No: 43

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30, 2009  (The amounts are stated as Turkish lira (“TL”) unless otherwise specified.) (Series: XI No:29 )

(e)  Management of interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest risk due to its floating and fixed interest financial instruments. The liabilities of the Company